

Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

SEP 22 1997

CLERK

No. 96-1470

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

QUALITY KING DISTRIBUTORS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

L'ANZA RESEARCH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Acting Solicitor General
FRANK W. HUNGER
JOEL I. KLEIN
Assistant Attorneys General
LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General
PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL JAY SINGER
IRENE M. SOLET
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A copyright owner's right to prevent infringement through the unauthorized importation of copies of its work is not affected by the first sale of those copies abroad	7
A. The first sale doctrine of Section 109(a) does not extend to importation	7
1. Plain language	8
2. Legislative history	10
3. Petitioner's proposed construction would deprive Section 602(a) of any practical application	16
B. The importation right created by Section 602(a) is distinct from the distribution right that is subject to the first sale doctrine	18
1. Plain language	18
2. Legislative history	21
C. Application of the first sale doctrine to the unauthorized importation of copies sold abroad would be inconsistent with international agreements negotiated by the United States	22
D. Alternative constructions of the interrelationship of Sections 602(a) and 109(a) are incorrect	27
Conclusion	31

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A. Bourjois & Co. v. Katzel</i> , 260 U.S. 689 (1923) ..	28
<i>BMG Music v. Perez</i> , 952 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1206 (1992)	29
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 116 S. Ct. 501 (1995)	9, 20
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932) ...	16
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908) ..	3
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 116 S. Ct. 595 (1996)	8
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Scorpio Music Distributors, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 47 (E.D. Pa. 1983), aff'd mem., 738 F.2d 421 & 424 (3d Cir. 1984)	17, 29
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	10
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	28
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	28
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	7, 28
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985) ..	11
<i>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. C & C Beauty Sales, Inc.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1378 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	29, 30
<i>Sebastian Int'l, Inc. v. Consumer Contacts (PTY) Ltd.</i> , 847 F.2d 1093 (3d Cir. 1988)	5, 27
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	25

V

Constitution, treaties, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 8	2
Agreement Between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Cambodia on Trade Relations and Intellectual Property Rights Protection (signed at Washington Oct. 4, 1996)	23
Agreement Concerning the Protection And Enforce- ment of Intellectual Property Rights Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Ecuador (signed at Washington Oct. 15, 1993)	23
Agreement Concerning the Protection and Enforce- ment of Intellectual Property Rights Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Jamaica (signed at Kingston Mar. 17, 1994)	23
Agreement on the Protection and Enforcement of Intellectual Property Rights Between the United States of America and the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka (signed at Colombo Sept. 20, 1991)	23-24
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Art. 5(2) (1971)	15-16, 24
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Trinidad and Tobago Concerning Protection of Intellectual Property Rights (signed at Washington Sept. 26, 1994)	23
Universal Copyright Convention (1971)	24
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541	20
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
17 U.S.C. 101	27, 28
17 U.S.C. 106 (1970)	10
17 U.S.C. 106	19, 20, 21
17 U.S.C. 106(3)	2, 4, 7, 18, 19, 21
17 U.S.C. 106A	19

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page	
17 U.S.C. 107 (1970).....	10	
17 U.S.C. 109(a)	<i>passim</i>	
17 U.S.C. 501	3, 19	
17 U.S.C. 501(a)	3, 19	
17 U.S.C. 502-505	3	
17 U.S.C. 506(a)	3	
17 U.S.C. 601	30	
17 U.S.C. 601(a)	19-20, 30	
17 U.S.C. 602	13, 14, 19	
17 U.S.C. 602(a)	<i>passim</i>	
17 U.S.C. 602(a)(1)	9	
17 U.S.C. 602(a)(2)	9	
17 U.S.C. 602(a)(3)	9	
17 U.S.C. 602(b)	13	
17 U.S.C. 701	1	
17 U.S.C. 1002(a)	20	
17 U.S.C. 1008	20	
Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984,		
17 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> :		
17 U.S.C. 905(2)	20	
17 U.S.C. 906(b)	9, 15, 20	
17 U.S.C. 907(a)	20	
17 U.S.C. 908	10	
35 U.S.C. 271(a)	29	
19 C.F.R.:		
Section 133.21(b)	28	
Section 133.21(c)(1)	28	
Section 133.21(c)(2)	28	
Miscellaneous:		
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings on H.R. 4347,</i>		
<i>H.R. 5680, H.R. 6831, H.R. 6835 Before Subcomm.</i>		
<i>No. 3 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th</i>		
<i>Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)</i>		14, 15
Department of State Telegram No. 384388 (Nov. 13,		
1990)		24, 26

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Department of State Telegram No. 175323 (Aug. 22, 1996)	25, 26
House Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision: Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print July 1961)	11
House Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision Part 2: Discussion and Comments on Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print Feb. 1963)	11
House Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision Part 3: Preliminary Draft for Revised U.S. Copyright Law and Discussions and Comments on the Draft</i> (Comm. Print Sept. 1964)	12, 21
House Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision Part 4: Further Discussions and Comments on Preliminary Draft for Revised U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print Dec. 1964)	12, 13, 21
House Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision Part 6: Supplementary Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print May 1965)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 60th Cong., 2d Sess. (1909)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	7-8, 14, 15, 22, 30
S. Rep. No. 983, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	22, 30
S. Rep. No. 473, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	8, 14, 15, 22, 30
S.M. Stewart, <i>International Copyright and Neighbouring Rights</i> (2d ed. 1989)	16

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Second Supplementary Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law: 1975 Revision Bill (Oct.-Dec. 1975)</i>	13-14
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1980)	8, 18, 19
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. IV	8, 19
Vol. VII	8, 18
Vol. XIV	8
World Intellectual Property Org.:	
Draft Proposal Submitted to the Committee of Experts on a Possible Instrument for the Protection of the Rights of Performers and Producers of Phonograms (Dec. 5, 1995)	24
Draft Proposal Submitted to the Committee of Experts on a Possible Protocol to the Berne Convention (Dec. 5, 1995)	24
